

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

GERALDINE TYLER, on behalf of herself  
and all others similarly situated,

*Petitioner,*

v.

HENNEPIN COUNTY, and MARK V. CHAPIN,  
Auditor-Treasurer, in his official capacity,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eighth Circuit**

---

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE  
WISCONSIN REALTORS ASSOCIATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

THOMAS D. LARSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
WISCONSIN REALTORS® ASSOCIATION  
4801 Forest Run Road, Suite 201  
Madison, WI 53704  
Telephone: (608) 241-2047  
E-mail: tlarson@wra.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO CLARIFY WHETHER THE GOVERNMENT’S RETENTION OF SURPLUS PROCEEDS IN A TAX FORECLOSURE SALE VIOLATES THE TAKINGS CLAUSE.....	5
A. The Government’s Retention Of Surplus Proceeds In A Tax Foreclosure Sale Is A <i>Per Se</i> Taking.....	6
B. State Laws Cannot Override Protections For Private Property Rights Provided By The Takings Clause.....	11
II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO PREVENT THE CONTINUED LOSS OF HOME EQUITY AND THE RESULTING DISPROPORTIONATE IMPACT ON ELDERLY AND MINORITY HOMEOWNERS.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960).....	9
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954).....	14
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 141 S.Ct. 2063 (2021).....	8, 13, 14
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	9
<i>Horne v. Department of Agriculture</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015).....	8
<i>Jackson v. Housel</i> , 17 Johns 281 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1820).....	6
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013).....	9, 10
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	4, 7, 8
<i>Louisville Joint Stock Land Bank v. Radford</i> , 295 U.S. 555 (1935).....	9
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Comm’n</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	7
<i>Matter of Kansas CVS Pharmacy, LLC</i> , 497 P.3d 574 (Kan. Ct. App. 2021).....	12
<i>Nelson v. City of New York</i> , 352 U.S. 103 (1956).....	4, 10, 11, 12
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	7, 9
<i>Phillips v. Washington Legal Foundation</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998).....	9, 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Pumpelly v. Green Bay Co.</i> , 80 U.S. 166 (1871).....	13
<i>Ritter v. Ross</i> , 558 N.W.2d 909 (Wis. Ct. App. 1996).....	2, 3
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	8
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	6, 18
<i>Tyler v. Hennepin County</i> , 505 F.4th 789 (2020)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Causby</i> , 328 U.S. 256 (1946) .....	8
<i>United States v. Craft</i> , 535 U.S. 274 (2002).....	7, 13
<i>United States v. Cress</i> , 243 U.S. 316 (1917) .....	13
<i>United States v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945).....	13
<i>United States v. Lawton</i> , 110 U.S. 146 (1884).....	4, 10
<i>United States v. Lynah</i> , 188 U.S. 445 (1903).....	13
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 104 U.S. 216 (1881).....	4, 10
<i>Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980) .....	4, 14, 15

## CONSTITUTIONS

U.S. Const. amend. V .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
ACTS	
2021 Wis. Act 216.....	3
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Emily Badget and Quoctung Bui, <i>The Extraordinary Wealth Created by the Pandemic Housing Market</i> , The New York Times (May 1, 2022), <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/2022/05/01/upshot/pandemic-housing-market-wealth.html">https://www.nytimes.com/2022/05/01/upshot/pandemic-housing-market-wealth.html</a> .....	17
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) .....	6, 12
Kathleen Coxwell, <i>How Do You Compare? Average Cash, Savings, Home Equity and Other Balances</i> (October 1, 2020), <a href="https://www.newretirement.com/retirement/average-household-savings-home-equity-and-other-balances/">https://www.newretirement.com/retirement/average-household-savings-home-equity-and-other-balances/</a> .....	17
Christopher L. Foote, Kristopher Gerardi, and Paul S. Willen, <i>Negative Equity and Foreclosure: Theory and Evidence</i> , Federal Reserve Bank of Boston (June 5, 2008).....	16
Michael A. Heller, <i>The Boundaries of Private Property</i> , 108 Yale L.J. 1163 (1999) .....	7
G. Thomas Kingsley, Robin Smith and David Price, <i>The Impacts of Foreclosures on Families and Communities</i> , The Urban Institute (May 2009) .....	16, 18
1 John Lewis, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Eminent Domain in the United States</i> (3d ed. 1909) .....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Alanna McCargo and Jung Hyun Choi, <i>Closing the Gaps: Building Black Wealth Through Homeownership</i> , Urban Institute (Dec. 2020).....	17
Thomas W. Merrill, <i>The Landscape of Constitutional Property</i> , 86 Va. L. Rev. 885 (2000).....	7
Laryssa Mykyta, <i>Housing Crisis and Family Well-being: Examining the Effects of Foreclosure on Families</i> , U.S. Census Bureau (April 30, 2015) .....	16
John Rau, <i>The Other Foreclosure Crisis: Property Tax Lien Sales</i> , Nat’l Consumer Law Ctr. (July 2012).....	16
<i>Rethinking Homeownership Incentives to Improve Household Financial Security and Shrink the Racial Wealth Gap</i> , Brookings (December 9, 2020), <a href="https://www.brookings.edu/research/rethinking-homeownership-incentives-to-improve-household-financial-security-and-shrink-the-racial-wealth-gap/">https://www.brookings.edu/research/rethinking-homeownership-incentives-to-improve-household-financial-security-and-shrink-the-racial-wealth-gap/</a> .....	17
<i>Wealth Accumulation and Homeownership: Evidence for Low-Income Households</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Hous. and Urb. Dev. (Dec. 2004) .....	2
<i>Wealth Gaps Rise to Record Highs Between Whites, Blacks, Hispanics</i> , Pew Research Center (July 26, 2011) .....	16
